
 
 

 
 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
 
6 November 2019 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Committee Room 1, 
Marmion House, Lichfield Street, Tamworth, B79 7BZ on Thursday, 14th 
November, 2019 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to attend. 
 
 
Yours faithfully 
 

 
Chief Executive 
 

A G E N D A 
 

NON CONFIDENTIAL 
 
 
1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

3 Declarations of Interest  

N0N-CONFIDENTIAL



 To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or 
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this 
meeting. 

 
When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and 
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should 
specify the nature of such interest.  Members should leave the room if they 
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not 
have a dispensation.   
 

 

4 Chair's Update  

5 Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee  

 To receive an update on responses received to reports of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee. 
 

6 Consideration of Matters referred to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
from Cabinet / Council  

 Discussion item. 
 

7 Working Group Updates  

 To receive any working group updates. 
 

8 2019/20 Forward Plan  

 Discussion item – link to the Forward Plan 
 
http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1 
 

9 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report (Pages 11 - 54) 

 Report of the Leader of the Council 
 

10 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22 (Pages 55 - 70) 

 Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance 
 

11 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy Update (Pages 71 - 76) 

 Report of the Assistant Director, Partnerships 
 

12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 77 - 78) 

 To consider the Committee’s Work Plan. 
 

 
   ______________________________________ 

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0&bcr=1


 
Access arrangements 

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact 
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can 
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for. 
 
Filming of Meetings 

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast.  Please refer to the Council’s 

Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can 

be found here for further information. 

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed.  Where 

possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front 

of the public gallery.  This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the 

public being accidentally filmed.    

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the 

location of any cameras when selecting a seat. 

FAQs 

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page 

here 

. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, R Claymore, R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, 

P Standen and M Summers  

mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 8th OCTOBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price (Vice-Chair), 

R Bilcliff, R Claymore, R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen 
and M Summers 

 

 
The following officers were present: Zoe Wolicki (Assistant Director People), 
Michael Buckland (Head of Revenues) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, 
Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
 

36 APOLOGIES AND ORDER OF BUSINESS  
 
The Vice-Chair reported that as the Chair was expected to arrive late to the 
meeting, he would initially take the Chair.  Accordingly he suggested that the 
agenda order be amended such that items 7 (Working Group Updates) and 10 
(Garage Sites) were considered later in the agenda and item 9 (Customer Portal 
Update) was considered earlier. 
 
In accordance with Rule 9.1.3 (to change the order of business on the agenda) 
the Committee resolved to change the order of the business as set out in the 
minutes. 
 
(Moved by Councillor P Standen and seconded by S Goodall). 
 
No further apologies were received. 
 

37 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14th August 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor R Ford and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

38 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

39 CHAIR'S UPDATE  

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 

 

2 
 

 
It was reported that there were no further items to report which were not already 
covered under later items on the agenda. 
 

40 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Vice-Chair reported that Cabinet had agreed with the Committee’s 
recommendation to issue a letter to Ministers co-signed by Councillor D Cook and 
Councillor Dr S Peaple regarding waiting times for Universal Credit and that the 
recommendation had been completed. 
 
The Vice-Chair reported that recommendations from this Committee on Member 
Induction had been received and noted by Cabinet on 26 September 2019 and 
that Cabinet had resolved that this Committee, in liaison with Members and 
Democratic Services, continue to oversee implementation of Member training.  
 

41 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
None. 
 

42 CUSTOMER PORTAL UPDATE  
 
The Committee received the Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and 
Finance which updated members on the progress to date in respect of the 
Customer Portal and Customer Relationship Management system, which was 
presented by the Assistant Director, People and the Head of Revenues. 
 
The Head of Revenues reported that the Customer Portal was initially due to be 
in operation in May 2019, however, the Council was notified that the Staffordshire 
wide CRM system (Lagan) was to be decommissioned by the end of September 
2019, and therefore priority was given to implementing the CRM element of the 
project by the end of September 2019.  It was reported that the Lagan system 
was decommissioned and replaced with the Civica CRM on 27 September 2019. 
 
The Head of Revenues reported that work had continued on development of the 
portal alongside the implementation of the CRM and that development of the 
following three processes was underway with implementation expected by the 
end of 2019: 

 Moving in moving out 

 Single person discount 

 Safeguarding 
 
The Head of Revenues reported that the development of an online housing 
applications form would not be developed by Civica but would instead be 
developed by Orchard as this solution was expected to provide a process which 
fully integrated into the back office system and the Customer Portal. 
 
Following the appointment of a new Head of Customer Experience it was 
reported that the Head of Revenues would hand over responsibility for leading the 
project. 

Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 

 

3 
 

 
The Committee members sought clarification in the following areas: 

 Accessibility – the Committee sought and received confirmation that 
notwithstanding the implementation of a digital customer portal, there 
would remain face to face and telephone channels for customers who 
preferred to access Council services in this way. 

 Post implementation re
[...]
processes 
highlighted above, the next areas to be developed and the anticipated 
timelines were: 

 Revenues – for implementation by April 2020 
 Online housing application form – for implementation by December 

2020 
 Benefits – during 2021. 

 Resources – the Committee sought clarification of the resources, including 
in terms of staff skillsets, available to support the implementation of all the 
work-streams and received assurances that the skillsets together with 
appropriate training existed and would be implemented to ensure that 
there was appropriately skilled resources to support the move into more 
digital platforms. 

Page 7



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 

 

4 
 

 IT Robustness – with the implementation of more internet based solutions 
and services, the Committee sought clarification on the penetration testing 
undertaken.  The Assistant Director, People reported that the Head of 
Technology and Information Services had responsibility for this area and 
that penetration testing would extend to the customer portal. 

 Single and High Priority notification – the Committee sought and 
received confirmation that the system would be designed to simplify the 
notification process by customers, and allow one simplified notification 
which would be forwarded to all relevant areas of the Council.  Also, to 
ensure that high priority / urgent requests were considered first in the work 
queues.  The Committee suggested utilising a key word search 
functionality for this. The Head of Revenues agreed to check whether the 
system would have a key word search functionality.   

 
RESOLVED that the contents of the report be endorsed; 

 
that the Committee considered that extended testing, 
involving members of the public, be undertaken in 
addition to testing by staff members.  

 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor Dr S Peaple) 
 

43 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
The Chair reported that he had met with the Executive Director, Finance and the 
Knowledge, Performance and Insight Co-ordinator and had received a draft QPR 
summary from them.  The Chair advised that he would review the draft QPR and 
would then reconvene with the rest of the Working Group for comments. 
 

44 2019/20 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee noted that a new item had been added to the Forward Plan – 
Future High Street Fund.  The Committee requested that it either receive a written 
update on this item, or this item be included in the town centre item due to come 
to the Committee in December. The Chair agreed to check this and include in the 
Work Plan as appropriate before the next Committee meeting. 
 

45 GARAGE SITES  
 
The Chair updated the Committee on the fact that Officers were still reviewing 
garage sites, and that it was proposed that Garage Sites would be brought to a 
full Council meeting before the end of the Municipal Year. 
 
The Committee considered that prior to any report on Garage Sites being 
considered by full Council, it would be appropriate for a scrutiny committee to 
consider the matter.  It was agreed that the Chair would feedback to the Portfolio 
Holder the expectation that this matter be considered by scrutiny prior to full 
Council.  It was agreed that Garage Sites remain on the Work plan for this 
Committee at its December meeting. 
 

Page 8



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 

 

5 
 

46 UPDATE FROM CFPS SYMPOSIUM ON GOVERNMENT SCRUTINY 
GUIDANCE  
 
Councillor Dr S Peaple provided the Committee with an update on the CfPS 
Symposium on Government Scrutiny Guidance which he attended in June 2019.  
He highlighted the following key points which the Committee could consider 
further, in the light of the Peer Review in 2020: 

 The value of independence in the chairing of scrutiny committees and the 
potential to use a secret ballot to elect scrutiny chairs; 

 Dealing with familial links between executive and scrutiny responsibilities, 
as well as dealing with issues where members move between executive 
and scrutiny roles; 

 The value of a Scrutiny Protocol; 

 Avoiding members who hold less formal executive positions sitting on 
scrutiny committees looking at portfolios to which those roles relate. 

 
The Committee discussed the value of scrutiny and the importance of all 
members participating in scrutiny with an independent mind. 
 
The Committee agreed that the report from Councillor Dr S Peaple be noted. 
 

47 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Plan and agreed to update it as follows: 

 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2019 - 2020 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

November 2019 QPR Q2 2019/20 Report Regular item 

November 2019 Private Sector Housing Enforcement 
Policy – 12 month update 

 

November 2019 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2020/21 onwards  

July 2019 

November 2019 Review of senior management 
restructuring 

 

November 2019 Working group report on QPR Report 
Executive Summary 

June 2019 

   

December 2019 Asset Management Review update 
(including town centre) – Councillor R 
Pritchard to be invited 

 

Page 9



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 8 October 2019 

 

 

6 
 

 
 

 
It was reported that in previous years this Committee had nominated two 
members to attend the Council’s Tenant Consultative Group.  The Committee 
agreed that it would be appropriate for this Committee to nominate one 
representative and for the Health & Wellbeing Scrutiny Committee to nominate a 
second representative.  
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

December 2019 Town Centre Strategy update June 2019 

December 2019 Future High Streets Fund October 2019 

December 2019 Corporate investment strategy  

December 2019  Garage Sites   

   

February 2020 QPR Q3 2019/20 Report Regular item 

February 2020  Market tender Update August 2019 

February 2020 Member Training update June 2019 

   

March 2020 Member Support Working group – sub 
group on Member Communications  

 

March 2020 Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period 

 

March 2020 Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

14th November 2019 (QPR Q2 focus) 

5th December 2019 

5th February 2020 (QPR Q3 focus) 

12th March 2020  

Page 10



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 14 NOVEMBER 2019 
 

 
 

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

 
 

QUARTER TWO 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

 
 

EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 

None 
 

PURPOSE 
 
The report aims to provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and 
financial healthcheck. 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
It is recommended that: 

 

 Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorse the contents of this report. 
 
 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial Healthcheck. 

 

OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 

Not applicable. 
 

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS 
 

 In order support the budget setting process, Cabinet will be asked to approve that 
the General Fund budgets be revised to reflect the projected outturn underspend as 
at period 6 – releasing funding of £1.756m to be returned to balances. No material 
variance is projected for the Housing Revenue Account budgets which will remain 
unchanged. 
 

LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND 
 

There are none. 
 
EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS 
 

There are none. 
 

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS 

Page 11

Agenda Item 9



 

There are none. 
 

REPORT AUTHOR 
 

John Day 
 
 

APPENDICES 
 

Quarter two 2019/20 Performance Report 

Page 12



 
 

Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report 
 

This report is divided into the following sections: 
 

1. Overview of corporate plan actions and corporate risks, 
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform, 
3. Medium term financial strategy, 
4. Financial healthcheck 

[...]
nt of Council Tax Benefit Subsidy to a restricted, pre-allocated 
grant figure – which has subsequently been reduced year on year as part of the austerity 
measures. The Council must be aware that there must continue to be a contingency if, for 
instance, a major local employer goes into administration. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR 
 
If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please contact 
Jane Smith, Head of Benefits (Ext.355), Lynne Pugh, Assistant Director Finance (Ext.272),  
or Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance (Ext. 242). 
 

Background Papers:- Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2019/20 Onwards and 
Consultation Results, Council 11th December 2018 

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22, Cabinet 26th 
September 2019 

 

Page 58



ANNEX 1 
CABINET 

 

26TH SEPTEMBER 2019 
 

 

REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE 

 
 

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX 
REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22 

 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
None 
 
PURPOSE 
 
To inform Cabinet of the need to review the Council’s Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
(LCTRS). 
 
To explain the proposed features of a new Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That Cabinet approve: 

1. the need to review the Council’s Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme.  
2. the detailed cost forecasting and scheme principles explained in this report are 

considered and endorsed. 
3. that Corporate Scrutiny Committee be asked to review the proposals and options 

contained within this report with the aim to finalise a new scheme for Public 
consultation in 2020. 
 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
This report updates Members on the proposals to review the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (LCTRS) for implementation in 2021/22, starting on 1 April 2021. 
 
The Council’s current LCTRS was implemented in 2013, in partnership with all other 
Staffordshire councils, when the national Council Tax Benefit scheme was abolished.   
In common with all other districts and boroughs at t
[...]
000 will not qualify. 

 Applicants will receive a discount of 90%, 75%, 50%, 25% or no discount, depending on the level of their 
income and the income band they fall into. 

 People on a Passported benefit – ie Income Support, Jobseekers Allowance (IB) or Employment Support 
Allowance (IR) will automatically be placed into Band 1 (ie 90% discount). 

 Net weekly income is used. 

 £25 per week disregard from net earnings. 

 DLA, PIP, War Pensions, Child Benefit, Child Maintenance and Carers Allowance are disregarded in full. 

 Extra disregards apply of £64.19 if a child receives DLA/PIP and £65.85 if disabled (ie SDP). 
 
172 DNQ – due to income (14 DNQ due to capital limit reduction) = 186. 
 
1104  lose average £253 pa. (14 claims lose £1000 - £1700 (due to income – ranges from £475-£950 per week). 
1257  gain 
179  no change 
 
Of the claims that lose entitlement: 
474 Passported – ave loss £99 pa 
630 Non-passported – ave loss £369 pa. 
 

Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 
 

14 November 2019 
 

Report of the Assistant Director Partnerships   
 

Report on the Impacts of the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy 
 
 
EXEMPT INFORMATION 
 
 None  
 
PURPOSE     
 
The report provides an annual update on the impact of the Private Sector Housing 
Enforcement Policy approved by Cabinet on 7th September 2017. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
This report is for information only and the Committee is asked to note its contents. 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Progress 
 
At the time of approval, the Private Sector Housing Policies anticipated upcoming 
legislation in the Housing and Planning 2016 and stated our intention to use new 
powers and sanctions where appropriate, including the powers to issue Civil 
Penalties for certain breaches of the Housing Act 2004, and look to make use of 
banning orders and the Rogue landlord database. This legislation has now been 
enacted.  
 
Our approach to these new provisions has not cha
[...]
 to 
reduce service demand by increasing the information available to all parties on our 
webpages.  
 
There have been 3 Prohibition Orders issued by the team this year which have all 
safeguarded vulnerable people in very dangerous living conditions. 
    
The Housing and Planning Act 2016 extended mandatory licensing of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMOs).  
 
Since 1st October 2018 HMOs where 5 people live require a Licence. (The 3-storey 
rule was removed.)   
 
Throughout this year this area of work has continued to be a major focus in relation 
to the Team’s regulatory role.  
 
There are now currently 71 fully licenced HMOs with 7 new applications currently 
being processed.   
 
Despite the challenging stakeholders involved we have influenced landlords to 
licence eligible properties and our success in this has influenced and supported a 
neighbouring Council in its approach to landlords. The team have updated processes 
in response to best practice including requiring additional information from landlords 
relating to the ‘fit and proper person’ test and fire safety.  
 
 
 

Page 72



Would be/new HMO landlords continue to be offered significant levels of advice and 
support to try and ensure that they are aware of their obligations from the outset and 
the accommodation provided will be of a good standard.  
 
Licensing of HMO’s will remain a priority for the coming year. 
 
Legislative Changes 
 
Over the last year there have been a number of legislative changes enacted or 
implemented targeted at improving both physical conditions in the rental sector and 
increasing the rights of private tenants. Some of the changes are detailed below. 
  
The Homes fit for Human Habitation Act 2018 became law in March 2019 and 
gave increased rights to tenants in both the private and socially rented sector around 
ensuring that all properties are safe and up to standard both at the commencement 
and throughout the life of the tenancy. The Act gives the tenants the
[...]
 
Wherever it is appropriate we aim to resolve issues informally by mutual agreement. 
If this informal approach is not appropriate or not effective, we will move to take 
formal action.   
 
The Regulators Code was introduced by the Department for Business, Enterprise, 
Innovation and Skills back in 2014 as part of the drive from central government to 
deal with what was often portrayed as unnecessary and complicated red tape and 
burdensome regulation which worked against economic growth.   
 
Regulators must have regard to the code and should carry out their activities in a 
way that supports those they regulate to comply and grow and they should choose 

Page 74



proportionate approaches to those they regulate, based on relevant factors including, 
for example, business size, capacity and culpability. 
 
The Enforcement Policy is one of a number of policy documents approved by 
Cabinet on 7th September 2017 which set out the Council’s overall approach to 
fulfilling our obligations in regulating and improving standards across private housing 
in Tamworth. The Enforcement Policy seeks to clarify for all parties including, 
tenants, landlords, agents and homeowners which services we offer and what we 
expect from them. It also clarifies the Council’s approach to charging. The Council’s 
approach is to work in partnership with all parties and to use formal sanctions only as 
a last resort.  This aligns with good practice guidance and offers more opportunities 
for improved outcomes for all stakeholders. 
 
REPORT AUTHOR  
 
Sue Phipps. Strategic Housing Manager 
Jo Sands, Assistant Director Partnerships 
 
Appendices  
 
None at this time  
 

Page 75



This page is intentionally left blank



Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2019 - 2020 

TARGET MEETING 
DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN ITEM 
ADDED TO WORK PLAN 

   

November 2019 QPR Q2 2019/20 Report Regular item 

November 2019 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy – 12 month update  

November 2019 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 onwards  July 2019 

   

December 2019 Asset Management Review update (including town centre)   

December 2019 Town Centre Strategy update, including Future High Streets Fund June 2019 

December 2019 Corporate investment strategy  

December 2019  Garage Sites   

   

February 2020 QPR Q3 2019/20 Report Regular item 

February 2020  Market tender Update August 2019 

February 2020 Member Training update June 2019 

February 2020 Review of senior management restructuring  

February 2020 Working group report on QPR Report Executive Summary June 2019 

   

March 2020 Member Support Working group – sub group on Member  

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 12



 

Communications  

March 2020 Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period  

March 2020 Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

5th December 2019 

5th February 2020 (QPR Q3 focus) 

12th March 2020  

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	9 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter Two 2019/20 Performance Report

	10 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22
	Appendix 1 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22

	11 Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy Update
	12 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 14th NOVEMBER 2019 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, R Claymore, 

R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen and M Summers 

 

The following officers were present: Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), 
Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Joanne Sands (Assistant Director 
Partnerships), Sue Phipps (Strategic Housing Manager), Jane Smith (Head of 
Benefits) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price 
 
 

48 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8th October 2019 were approved and signed 
as a correct record. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Claymore) 
 

49 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillor R Claymore declared that she had a pecuniary interest in the Private 
Sector Housing Enforcement Policy Update (minute 57) and accordingly would 
withdraw from the meeting at that point. 
 

50 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
The Chair reported on the following: 

 The QPR Executive Summary working group outputs would report back to 
this Committee in February 2020 and then the Committee would consider 
whether to make any recommendations to Cabinet; and 

 The remit for the Review of the Senior Management Restructuring, which 
was expected to cover a debrief of the project, including the objectives at 
the start of the project, the expected benefits to be delivered and the 
extent to which they had been realised.  The Chair confirmed that he had 
a meeting scheduled with the Chief Executive to discuss the structure and 
timeline for this. 

 
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2019 

 

 

2 
 

51 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
There were no items to report to the Committee. 
 

52 CONSIDERATION OF MATTERS REFERRED TO THE CORPORATE 
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE FROM CABINET / COUNCIL  
 
No matters had been referred to this Committee. 
 

53 WORKING GROUP UPDATES  
 
There was no further update beyond that provided earlier on the agenda by the 
Chair.  
 

54 2019/20 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee considered the Forward Plan and highlighted the following items 
for further consideration: 

 Legal Services Review – the Committee agreed to add this to the 
Committee’s Work Plan to review the implementation of this service in due 
course; 

 Update on Housing Repairs & Investment Contract – expected to be 
considered by Cabinet on 19th December 2019.  The Committee agreed 
that they would like to consider this next year and the Work Plan would be 
updated accordingly. 

 
55 QUARTER TWO 2019/20 PERFORMANCE REPORT  

 
The Executive Director, Finance provided the Corporate Scrutiny Committee with 
a performance update and financial healthcheck. 
 
In terms of the financial healthcheck there was a projected underspend and this 
would be considered as part of the budget process for next year.  It was reported 
that the HRA was on budget. 
 
The Committee considered the delay which had been announced to the opening 
of the Assembly Rooms and focussed upon the following: 
  

i. The reporting in the QPR Report on the Assembly Rooms over time, 
and whether there were any earlier indicators which could have 
impacted the risk reporting.  

ii. The oversight of the main contractor including the role of the 
externally appointed project management company and the ongoing 
oversight of the project to ensure delivery to the revised completion 
date. 

iii. The need for there to be a review undertaken of the project after the 
Assembly Rooms had been completed 

iv. Consideration of the reputational damage caused by the delayed 
opening of the Assembly Rooms 

v. Additional costs incurred as a result of delay and any contractual 
provisions regarding recovery of the Council’s loss 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2019 

 

 

3 
 

vi. The need to focus on the Assembly Rooms being opened on the 
new scheduled date. 

 
The Committee resolved that the review of the Assembly Rooms project, which 
was expected to be undertaken must be brought to this Committee for its 
consideration (once available).  The Committee could consider whether to make 
further recommendations to Cabinet based on its contents, to support the delivery 
of future projects. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)  
 
The Committee sought further clarification in the following areas of the QPR Q2 
Report: 

i. The reasons for the underspend in the General Fund were reported 
to be largely due to the change in pools from GBSLEP to the 
Staffordshire pilot.   

ii. The arrears collection targets which the Executive Director, Finance 
agreed would be re-assessed for the next year. 

iii. The Committee requested that the report be clarified to provide 
further transparency regarding the grant on the Kerria project and 
the impact this had on borrowings. 

 

RESOLVED That;  
 

 Subject to the comments raised in the meeting, 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorsed the contents of 
the report. 
 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff) 
 

56 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22  
 
The Assistant Director, Finance introduced the Local Council Tax Reduction 
Scheme (LCTRS) Report and set out the options and objectives for the proposed 
scheme for the post 2021 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme which would go 
out to Consultation in 2020.  The key points of the proposed scheme were 
reported as follows: 

 to be cost neutral; 

 to deliver administrative savings and simplify the process; 

 to use banded discounts; and 

 to include relevant disregards. 
 

The Head of Benefits outlined to the Committee three different options which had 
been modelled following which the Committee sought clarification in the following 
areas: 

i. The extent to which the proposed scheme reflected a county wide 
scheme.  It was reported that whilst principles had been agreed at a 
county level, individual Council’s schemes would be likely to contain 
local differences; 

ii. Details on where the changes (which bandings) were likely to be 
affected by the options modelled; 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2019 

 

 

4 
 

iii. The Committee requested that a cost neutral version of Option 1 be 
produced to demonstrate how a 100% discount for the lowest 
income households could work and its impacts. 

 
The Committee thanked the Officers for their work and requested that this item 
come back to this Committee in 2020 (and agreed to add to the Work Plan 
accordingly). 
 
RESOLVED That: 

 
The impact on bandings of Option 2 be explored and 
details provided; 
 

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 
 A cost neutral version of Option 1 be developed. 

 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff) 
 
Councillor R Claymore left the meeting. 
 

57 PRIVATE SECTOR HOUSING ENFORCEMENT POLICY UPDATE  
 
The Assistant Director Partnerships provided an annual update on the impact of 
the Private Sector Housing Enforcement Policy approved by Cabinet on 7th 
September 2017. 
 
The Assistant Director updated the Committee on progress made since the 
implementation of the Policy in 2017, including the interventions made by the 
Strategic Housing Team. These were reported to be largely informal 
interventions.  However, it was reported that three Prohibition Orders had been 
made to safeguard vulnerable people.   
 
It was reported that the licensing of Houses in Multiple Occupation was an area of 
focus for the Strategic Housing Team who continued to provide advice and 
support to landlords in this area.  The recent legislative changes were highlighted 
as well as the Minimum Energy Efficiency Standards which had become law and 
the work undertaken by the Council to roll out the Staffordshire Warm Homes 
fund. 
 
The Committee noted the report and thanked the Officers for their attendance. 
 

58 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 
The Committee discussed the Work Plan and agreed to update it as follows: 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

Work Plan 2019 – 2020 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 14 November 2019 

 

 

5 
 

 

 

 
  

 Chair  
 

 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

December 2019 Asset Management Review update 
(including town centre)  

 

December 2019 Town Centre Strategy update June 2019 

December 2019 Corporate investment strategy  

   

February 2020 QPR Q3 2019/20 Report Regular item 

February 2020  Market tender Update August 2019 

February 2020 Member Training update June 2019 

February 2020 Review of senior management 
restructuring 

 

February 2020 Working group report on QPR Report 
Executive Summary 

June 2019 

February 2020 Garage Sites   

   

March 2020 Member Support Working group – sub 
group on Member Communications  

 

March 2020 Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period 

 

March 2020 Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

   

TBC Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 
2021 onwards - revisit  

November 2019 

TBC Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019 

TBC The Assembly Rooms – review of 
project 

November 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

5th December 2019 

5th February 2020 (QPR Q3 focus) 

12th March 2020  


